CHAPTER 603—H. F. No. 1010 [Not Coded]

An act creating a commission on higher education and appropriating funds therefor.

- Section 1. Interim commission on higher education. A commission is hereby created for the purpose of studying higher education and making a report to the commissioner of education.
- Sec. 2. Appointment; personnel. The commission shall be appointed by the state commissioner of education, shall serve without compensation, and include representation from private liberal arts colleges, private and public junior colleges, the state teachers colleges, the state university, the state public school administrators and the state department of education.
- Sec. 3. Appropriation. There is appropriated \$5,000 for each year of the biennium to the state department of education to defray the expense of stenographic, clerical and statistical help and the necessary supplies and printing.

Approved April 28, 1947.

Chapter 604—H. F. No. 1038 [Section 1 Coded as Section 43.015]

An act relating to the state civil service; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 43.12, Subdivision 3, 43.19, Subdivision 1, 43.22, Subdivision 3, and 43.24.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- [43.015] Additional definitions. Section 1. For the purposes of the state civil service act, "position" means an office, position or employment, and "appointing authority" means the appointing officer or authority of any state office or department.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 43.12, Subdivision 3, is amended to read as follows:
- 43.12. Director to classify employees. Subd. 3. Allocations. (1) The director of the civil service shall allocate each position in the classified civil service to one of the grades and